        DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.3251/2/2023/                                                                  14th March, 2023
                                                       

O R D E R 

The Delhi Medical Council through its Executive Committee examined a representation from Police Station, Dwarka North, New Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Gulshan Kumar, RZF-284, Street No.09, Bagdolla, Palam, New Delhi, alleging professional misconduct on the part of doctors of Medicover Health Care Private Limited, Sector-12-A, Dwarka, New Delhi, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s wife Smt. Rekha Jha.
The Order of the Executive Committee dated 06th January, 2023 is reproduced herein-below:-

        “The Executive Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a representation from Police Station, Dwarka North, New Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Gulshan Kumar, RZF-284, Street No.09, Bagdolla, Palam, New Delhi, alleging professional misconduct on the part of doctors of Medicover Health Care Private Limited, Sector-12-A, Dwarka, New Delhi, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s wife Smt. Rekha Jha. 

The Executive Committee perused the representation from Police, copy of complaint of Shri Gulshan Kumar, reply thereto of Medicover Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. made to Police, copy of medical records of Medicover Health Care Private Limited and other documents submitted therewith.

It is noted that as per the complaint, it is alleged that inspite of having spent huge amount on IVF treatment of his wife Smt Rekha Jha, the pregnancy did not materialize and the same constitute an act of professional misconduct on the part of doctors of Medicover Health care Private Limited, Dwarka, New Delhi. 

The Medicover Health Care Private Limited in its reply addressed to SHO, Police Station, Dwarka North, New Delhi, has averred that Smt. Rekha along with her husband visited their Fertility Clinic in and around March 2019 and subsequently sought to book Oocyte Donation (OD) exclusive package for In Virto Fertilisation (IVF) treatment. In October 2019, while counselling it was well suggested to the patient and her husband that owing to multiple fibroids in the uterus, a surgery should be done on the patient (Mrs Rekha). However, the patient denied to undergo the surgery and was only willing to undergo for the IVF treatment. The initial counselling was rendered by Dr Madhu Malti to the patient and her husband. The patient and her husband were well explained and informed about the entire procedure including but not limited to the care, cautions, risks involved in the IVF treatment along with the charges for the treatment, which were duly accepted by them. However, subsequently owing to the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic, the complainant and her husband were additionally informed about the risks of taking the treatment during the time of the outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic which was also understood and agreed by them. Subsequently the treatment was rendered by Dr. Neha Mehta. In view of the above stated circumstances, the patient and her husband voluntarily and freely agreed to take the IVF + OD Treatment from them. In fact, upon fully understanding the terms and conditions, the patient and her husband duly filled the requisite consent forms provided to them, thus voluntarily consenting to all the terms and conditions stated therein in all the documents related to the treatment. The total cost of the procedure opted by the patient at their Fertility Clinic amounted to Rs.2,00,000/ -(Rupees Two Lakh only) however, as requested by the patient a discount of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) was given to them by them at their sole discretion purely as a goodwill gesture and admittedly the same was agreed by the patient and accordingly the reduced fee towards the procedure was Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Fifty Thousand only). It is clarified that the said amount was excluding the amounts related to all the investigations/tests and medicines which are always charged at actuals in any healthcare set up. While keeping the wellbeing of the patient in their mind like all their other patients, they took every possible step to support her and take good care throughout the IVF treatment.  It is clarified and emphasised that their doctor do not give any false assurances to the patients with regard to success or failure of the IVF procedure. It is stated that medical services are extremely dynamic in nature and therefore any kind of assurance can never be given by any medical practitioner for any treatment. Similarly in the present case, no false assurance were given by them or their Doctors to the complainant as being wrongly alleged by her in the Complaint. It is further stated that the treating doctor had duly advised, in writing, myomectomy to the Patient which was refused by her. Further the treating doctor had once again stressed on the need of myomectomy to the Patient before the embryo transfer but the complainant refused the same and wanted to proceed for embryo transfer. It is stated that the course of endometrial preparation was as per their standard operating procedure (SOP) which are of international standards with proper ultrasound and hormonal evaluation. The endometrial thickness prior to embryo transfer was 9.8 mm with good morphology and no indentation by the fibroids, which is adequate as per medical standards. Finally the patient was posted for embryo transfer on 27.08.2020 after her endometrial preparation with pre counselling about the effect of multiple fibroids on the results of the embryo transfer. The procedure was done under general anaesthesia and it went smoothly. In fact, two (02) good quality day-5 embryos (4AB) were transferred. It is stated that post embryo transfer the patient had no complaints of any nature which clarifies that the entire procedure was conducted with utmost skill, care and diligence. The patient was discharged with proper post procedure medication. Also there were no complaints by the patient till 14-15 days post procedure. It is stated that four (04) day-5 embryos are cryopreserved with the clinic. As per the agreed terms and patient, the complainant and her husband had duly agreed to clear all the professional fee before the trigger date. In fact, the patient has not fulfilled their payment obligation towards them and have withheld payment to be made to them in lieu of the treatment provided to them. They have only charged their legally entitled professional fees from the patient in lieu of treating her with the best-in-class treatment, as was duly agreed to be paid by them. Unfortunately despite the best care, caution and effort of their team, the procedure did not result in a success. It is clarified and understood that with every procedure, risks are associated. Needless to say, such risks were time and again conveyed to patient and her husband by their doctors. It is clarified that the success or failure of the procedure cannot be controlled by the fertility clinic but is highly also dependent on the medical history of the patient. It is nonetheless clarified that there is no default on the part of the Clinic for the failure of the procedure as the entire procedure was conducted with skill, diligence and care. While it is understandable that the patient and her husband are disheartened and overwhelmed due the failure of the procedure and they are reacting by levelling shocking defamatory remarks and allegations on them, but it is strongly denied that they ever gave any false assurances to the patient or her husband, nor did they overcharge anything from them. It is stated that they at all times charged the patient/complainant as per the agreed medical fees which was not inclusive of any investigations and medicines. It is unfortunate that during the time of spread of COVID-19 pandemics, when doctors and support staff across all streams are putting their own lives in risk to treat patients, the patient is questioning the credibility of such front line warriors at such times. The patient has also issued a letter dated 22.09.2020 to them and to multiple dignitaries of the country including but not limited to the Hon'ble Prime Minister, Hon'ble Home Minister, Hon'ble Health Minister, Hon'ble Chief Minister of Delhi. It is further clarified that a response dated 13.10.2020 was also sent by them to the patient/complainant which has been concealed by her in her complaint made on 18.10.2020. It appears that the Complainant is forum shopping by sending notices/ complaints to different authorities in order to harass them. In view of the aforementioned facts and circumstances, the Hospital humbly requests  Delhi Medical Council to dismiss the complaint of the complainant as being baseless and misconceived. It is further requested that no proceedings be initiated against the doctors of Medicover Healthcare Pvt Ltd, in view of the submissions made hereinabove.

In view of the above, the Executive Committee makes the following observations:-

1) The patient Smt. Rekha had undergone IVF+ Oocyte donation treatment at Medicover fertility, under consent. Unfortunately the treatment did not result in pregnancy. 
2) It is noted that as per the prescription of October 2019 of Medicover Fertility, Smt. Rekha who suffered from multiple uterus fibroids, was advised myomectomy, however, the same was refused and she chose to go ahead with IVF treatment. This fact is also documented in prescription dated 12.08.2020 of Medicover Fertility. 
3) The IVF and ICSI treatment ‘Form D-a’ which is duly signed by Smt. Rekha Jha and her husband Gulshan Kumar specifically mentions that ‘There is no guarantee that: a. The oocytes will be retrieved in all cases. b. The oocytes will be fertilized in all cases. c. Even if there were fertilization, the resulting embryos would be of suitable quality to be transferred’.  ‘There is no certainty that a pregnancy will result from these procedures even in cases where good quality embryos are replaced. We are fully aware about the individualized success rate of this treatment and the chances in our case have been explained clearly to us’. 
4) There are several reasons for an IVF cycle to fail. Embryos that seem healthy in the initial stages fail to grow beyond a certain stage and fail to attach to the uterine lining. Any immunological response can affect the cross-talk between the embryo and the endometrium due to less favorable uterine environment.  
In light of the observations made herein-above, it is, therefore, the decision of the Executive Committee that prima-facie no case of professional misconduct is made out on the part of doctors of Medicover Health Care Private Limited, in the treatment administered Smt. Rekha Jha. 
Complaint stand disposed.”
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The Order of the Executive Committee dated 06th January, 2023 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 09th February, 2023.
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